RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ("MOU") BETWEEN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN MATEO COUNTY ("COURT") AND THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO ("COUNTY"), EXTENDING THE TERMS OF REIMBURSEMENT FOR ONE COURT COMMISSIONER FROM AB 109 REALIGNMENT FUNDS FOR TWO YEARS, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019, AND INCREASING THE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT BY \$420,000 TO A NEW TOTAL OF \$1,050,000.

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2014, the Board of Supervisors, as fiscal agent for local AB 109 funds, approved allocation of an amount not-to-exceed \$630,000 over a three year period to reimburse the Court for the salary and benefits of one Court Commissioner position for fiscal years 2014-15 through 2016-17 to effectively and efficiently address the realignment caseloads transferred from the State to the County;

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2015, the Court and County entered into an MOU, effective through June 30, 2020 unless otherwise terminated by either party, to define the services provided by each party and the related terms and conditions;

WHEREAS, the MOU included said allocation to the Court;

WHEREAS, the added Court Commissioner has enhanced the Court's ability to serve the County's criminal justice caseloads, including the realignment caseload, and the County now wishes to extend the terms of the agreement to fund the Court Commissioner for two additional fiscal years.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board of Supervisors approve the amendment to the MOU, extending the terms of reimbursement for the Court Commissioner for two additional years, through June 30, 2019, and increasing the not-to-exceed amount by \$420,000 to a new total of \$1,050,000.

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION NUMBER: .

Regularly passed and adopted this DAY of MONTH, YEAR

AYES and in favor of said resolution:	
Supervisors:	
-	
-	
NOES and against said resolution:	
Supervisors:	
-	
Absent Supervisors:	
<u>-</u>	
·	President, Board of Supervisors
	County of San Mateo State of California
Certificate of Delivery	
I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to	
-	Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors